
Sunday, January 31, 2021 · 3:05 p.m. CST 
Axius Field at The Family Arena · St. Charles, MO

St. Louis Ambush vs. Florida Tropics
Webcast: Facebook Live PPV

St. Louis Ambush
3-3 OVERALL

2-1 HOME
1-2 AWAY

0-3 HEAD TO HEAD

MASL Game 13
St. Louis Ambush Game 7

St. Louis Ambush Home Game 4
Florida Tropics Game 7

Florida Tropics Away Game 2

Florida Tropics
6-0 OVERALL
  5-0 HOME
  1-0 AWAY

 3-0 HEAD TO HEAD

TODAY’S GAME
• Today’s game is the seventh of the season for both teams.
• This is a battle between the top two teams in the Major Arena Soccer League.
• The Tropics have an early grip on first place in the MASL with a 6-0 record.
• The Ambush are in the second spot in the standings with a 3-3 record.
• All three losses the Ambush have suffered were at the hands of the Tropics.
• Today’s match is the second in a two-game set between the Ambush and Tropics. Florida won the first game 8-3 Friday night here at 

the Family Arena.

A LOOK AT THE  TROPICS COMING INTO THIS GAME
• The 2021 season is the fifth for the Florida Tropics. They joined the MASL as an expansion team for the 2016-17 season.
• The Tropics finished the 2019-20 season in first place in the MASL Eastern Conference with an 18-3 record.
• Because the postseason was cancelled by the early end to the season due to the pandemic, the MASL Board of Directors recognized 

the Florida Tropics and Monterrey Flash respectively as the Eastern and Western Conference Regular Season Champions.
• Florida’s dangerous offense became even more ominous with the addition of the league’s leading scorer, Ian Bennett, who became 

available when the Milwaukee Wave decided to sit out the 2021 season due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Bennett finished the 2019-20
season fourth in the league in points (51), second in goals (44) and first in power play goals (10). This season, Bennett is off to a strong
start. After Friday’s game, Bennett the MASL in points (14), goals (10), and power play goals (three). 

• Florida’s Victor Parreiras is another lethal weapon in Florida’s arsenal. He is second in the MASL in points (11) and leads the league in 
assists (eight). 

• Guilherme Dos Santos is another contributor to the offense, ranking second in the league in goals scored (seven) and tied for third in 
points (eight). 

• Those three aren’t the only ones who can score though, as 14 different players have scored goals in Florida’s five games to date. 
• In goal for the Tropics, Hugo Silva leads the league in goals against average (3.29), wins (six) and has the only shutout in the MASL 

thus far.

A LOOK AT THE AMBUSH COMING INTO THIS GAME
• Scoring has also been a team effort on the Ambush side, with 14 different players having scored thus far.
• Duduca Carvalho is tied for the team lead in points (eight) and goals (three).
• Max Ferdinand leads the team and is second in the league in assists with seven.
• Vadim Cojocov, Ado Jahic and Stefan Mijatovic are tied with Duduca as the leading scorers on the team.
• Between the pipes for the Ambush, goalkeeper Paulo is fourth in the MASL in goals against average (4.73) and third in save 

percentage (.742). He is also the only keeper in the league to have achieved the rare feat of scoring a goal thus far this season.
• Ferdinand, Paulo and Mijatovic were named to the MASL Team of the Week for Week Four of the 2021 Regular Season.

FAMILIAR FACES IN DIFFERENT PLACES
• There has been a lot of player movement between the Ambush and the Tropics, adding to the rivalry that has developed between the

two teams.
• Florida defender Chad Vandegriffe is a St. Louis native who played three seasons (2013 to 2016) for the Ambush.
• Florida forward Zach Reget garnered the MASL Rookie of the Year honor as a member of the Ambush for the 2018-19 season.
• Florida midfielder Antonio Manfut appeared in eight games with the Ambush during the 2018-19 season before being traded to the 

Tropics, where he has remained since.
• Florida midfielder Anthony Arico appeared in 17 games with the Ambush during the 2014-15 and 2015-16 seasons.
• Florida defender Robert Acosta played two seasons (2017 to 2019) with the Ambush and won the MASL Defender of the Year award 

for 2017-18.
• St. Louis goalkeeper Brett Petricek appeared in eight games for the Tropics last season.
• St. Louis defender Stefan Mijatovic appeared in 11 games for the Tropics last season.

K  EEPING IT INTERESTING  
• Seven of the nine wins by the Ambush last season were by a single goal.
• Two of the three Ambush wins thus far this season were also by a single goal. 



TEAM STATS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH SITUATIONAL STATS
2021 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE 2021 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH CATEGORY FLORIDA TROPICS AMBUSH RECORD WHEN.....

6 Games Played 6 Scoring first 1-1
3-3 Overall Record 6-0 Opponent scores first 2-2
.500 Winning Percentage 1.000 Leading at halftime 0-0
4.5 Average Goals Scored Per Game 7 Trailing at halftime 2-3
5.5 Average Goals Against Per Game 3.33 Tied at halftime 1-0
-6 Goal Differential 22 Game goes into overtime 0-0

3.3 Average Penalty Minutes Per Game 6.2 Game goes into overtime with a shootout 0-0
27 Total Goals For 42 Playing on a Monday 0-0
33 Total Goals Against 20 Playing on a Tuesday 0-0

SPECIAL TEAMS Playing on a Friday 0-1
8 Power Plays 10 Playing on a Saturday 2-1
3 Power Play Goals For 4 Playing on a Sunday 1-1
2 Power Play Goals Against 2 Game starts before 5:00 p.m. CT 0-2

.400 Power Play Percentage .400 Game starts after 5:00 p.m. CT 3-1
10 Number of Times Short Handed 11 Playing at The Family Arena 2-1
1 Short Handed Goals For 0 Playing on the road 1-2
0 Short Handed Goals Against 0

.800 Penalty Kill Percentage .818

MAJOR ARENA SOCCER LEAGUE STANDINGS
2021 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

Team GP W L W% GF GA Diff Home Away Div Streak Next Game
1 Florida 6 6 0 1.000 42 20 +22 5 - 0 1 - 0 6 - 0 W 6 Jan 31 at Ambush
2 St. Louis 6 3 3 .500 27 33 -6 2 - 1 1 - 2 3 - 3 L 1 Jan 31 vs Tropics
3 Tacoma 2 1 1 .500 9 10 -1 0 - 0 1 - 1 1 - 1 L 1 Feb 6 at Sidekicks
4 Kansas City 6 2 4 .333 35 36 -1 1 - 1 1 - 3 2 - 4 W 1 Feb 12 vs Ambush
5 Utica 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
6 Ontario 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 Feb 5 at Ambush
7 Harrisburg 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
8 Rochester 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 - 0 0 - 0
9 San Diego 1 0 0 .000 3 5 -2 0 - 0 0 - 1 0 - 1 Jan 31 at Sidekicks

10 Dallas 3 0 3 .000 10 22 -12 0 - 2 0 - 1 0 - 3 L 3 Jan 31 vs Sockers
WIN PERCENTAGE > HEAD TO HEAD > GOAL DIFFERENTIAL > WINS > LOSSES

MASL TEAM OF THE WEEK
AMBUSH PLAYERS NAMED TO THE MASL TEAM OF THE WEEK DURING THE 2021 REGULAR SEASON
Week 1 None
Week 2 Max Ferdinand, Paulo Nascimento
Week 3 Lucas Almedia, Vadim Cojocov
Week 4 Max Ferdinand, Paulo Nascimento, Stefan Mijatovic
Week 5 (Current week)



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021 SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT

Sat, Jan 2 4:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 4-1

Sun, Jan 3 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 7-5

Sat, Jan 9 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Allen Event Center W 6-5

Sat, Jan 16 7:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6

Sun, Jan 24 5:05 p.m. CST Tacoma Stars St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-3

Fri, Jan 29 7:35 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-3

Sun, Jan 31 3:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Feb 5 7:35 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sat, Feb 6 7:05 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Feb 12 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena

Fri, Feb 26 7:35 p.m. CST San Diego Sockers St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Feb 28 3:05 p.m. CST San Diego Sockers St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Due to the pandemic, scheduling for the 2021 season is being released monthly. The above games are those that have been announced as of the date of
these game notes.

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2019-20 SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT

Fri, Nov 29 7:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 7-2

Sat, Nov 30 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Silverstein Eye Centers Arena L 6-4

Sun, Dec 8 5:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 6-1

Sun, Dec 15 3:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 8-7

Fri, Dec 27 7:35 p.m. CST Tacoma Stars St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6

Tue, Dec 31 3:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6

Fri, Jan 3 9:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Sonora Soles Centro de Usos Multiples L 12-7

Sun, Jan 5 5:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Monterrey Flash Arena Monterrey L 15-6

Sun, Jan 12 1:07 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena W 8-7

Fri, Jan 17 7:35 p.m. CST Utica City FC St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6

Sun, Jan 19 3:05 p.m. CST Utica City FC St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 11-5

Fri, Jan 24 6:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Orlando SeaWolves Silver Spurs Arena W 8-7

Sat, Jan 25 4:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 7-1

Fri, Jan 31 6:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Utica City FC Adirondack Bank Center L 4-3

Sat, Feb 1 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Rochester Lancers ROC Dome W 16-8

Sat, Feb 8 7:05 p.m. CST Harrisburg Heat St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 9-6

Sun, Feb 16 3:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Silverstein Eye Centers Arena L 10-6

Fri, Feb 21 7:35 p.m. CST Ontario Fury St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 7-4

Sun, Feb 23 1:07 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena L 12-6

Sun, Mar 1 3:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-4

Sun, Mar 8 2:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 14-6

Fri, Mar 13 7:35 p.m. CDT Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena CANCELLED

Sun, Mar 15 3:05 p.m. CDT Mesquite Outlaws St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena CANCELLED

Sun. Mar 22 3:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Silverstein Eye Centers Arena CANCELLED



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH ALPHABETICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
INCLUDES ALL ACTIVE AND INACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name
Preferred 
Moniker Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

4 Corey Adamson CORE-ee ADAM-sun M 5' 7" 155 lbs Dec 3, 1987 Clearwater, FL

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil

13 Diego Bobadilla DEE-a-go BOH-buh-dee-uh F 5’ 6” 148 lbs Aug 27, 1993 Holland, MI

88 Duduca Carvalho Duduca doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6’ 1” 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil 

8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov F 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland

14 Douglas Dos Santos DOHG-luss DOSE SAN-tose D 5’ 9” 180 lbs May 30, 1985 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

21 Axel Duarte AX-el DOO-ar-tay D 6' 0" 175 lbs May 21, 1993 Caracas, Venezuela

11 Max Ferdinand MAX FER-din-and F 5’ 11” 170 lbs Nov 4, 1986 Brooklyn, NY

16 Sam Guernsey SAM GEE-urn-see D 5’ 9” 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK

97 Ado Jahic AH-doe JAH-itch M 5’ 11” 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO

33 Pepe Junqueira Pepe PEH-pay D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil

49 Niko Karidis Niko KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5’ 7” 150 lbs Feb 4, 1998 St. Louis, MO

19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO

40 Mario Marcos MOD-ee-oh MAR-cohs M 5’ 9” 161 lbs Aug 1, 1992 Sao Paulo, Brazil

24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-ahn MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6’ 5’ 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL

22 Howard Miller, Jr. HOW-erd MILL-er M 5’ 11” 180 lbs Feb 14, 1997 St. Charles, MO

17 Paulo Nascimento Paulo PAUL-oh G 5' 10" 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil

6 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6’ 1” 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France

1 Brett Petricek BRETT PEH-trih-chek G 6’ 1” 175 lbs Jun 27, 1991 Woodbridge, IL

31 Alexis Robles uh-LEX-iss ROBE-less D 5’ 5” 140 lbs Jan 16, 2000 Harvard, IL

75 Jonatan Santos ZHAWN-uh-tuhn
SAHN-tose D 5’ 11” 180 lbs Aug 28, 1984 Aracaju, Brazil

5 Mike Scharf MIKE SHARF D 5’ 8” 150 lbs Aug 30, 1993 St. Louis, MO

23 Richard Schmermund RICH-ard SHMER-mund D 6’ 2” 180 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO

95 Felipe Silva Felipe fe-LEE-pay SILL-vuh D 5’ 10” 165 lbs Feb 22, 1995 Sao Paulo, Brazil

70 Magui Souza Magui ma-GEE SUE-zuh D 5’ 9” 177 lbs Apr 15, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil

86 Oitomeia Souza Oitomeia Oi-toe-MEE-uh SUE-suh M 5’ 6” 166 lbs Sep 2, 1986 Ipiau, Bahia, Brazil

20 JT Thomas JT JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England

2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5’ 10” 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH NUMERICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name
Preferred 
Moniker Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

1 Brett Petricek BRETT PEH-trih-chek G 6’ 1” 175 lbs Jun 27, 1991 Woodbridge, IL

2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5’ 10” 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI

4 Corey Adamson CORE-ee ADAM-sun M 5' 7" 155 lbs Dec 3, 1987 Clearwater, FL

5 Mike Scharf MIKE SHARF D 5’ 8” 150 lbs Aug 30, 1993 St. Louis, MO

6 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6’ 1” 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France

8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov F 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil

11 Max Ferdinand MAX FER-din-and F 5’ 11” 170 lbs Nov 4, 1986 Brooklyn, NY

16 Sam Guernsey SAM GEE-urn-see D 5’ 9” 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK

17 Paulo Nascimento Paulo PAUL-oh G 5' 10" 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil

19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO

20 JT Thomas JT JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England

21 Axel Duarte AX-el DOO-ar-tay D 6' 0" 175 lbs May 21, 1993 Caracas, Venezuela

22 Howard Miller, Jr. HOW-erd MILL-er M 5’ 11” 180 lbs Feb 14, 1997 St. Charles, MO

23 Richard Schmermund RICH-ard SHMER-mund D 6’ 2” 180 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO

24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6’ 5’ 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL

31 Alexis Robles uh-LEX-iss ROBE-less D 5’ 5” 140 lbs Jan 16, 2000 Harvard, IL

33 Pepe Junqueira Pepe PEH-pay D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil

40 Mario Marcos MOD-ee-oh MAR-cohs M 5’ 9” 161 lbs Aug 1, 1992 Sao Paulo, Brazil

49 Niko Karidis Niko KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5’ 7” 150 lbs Feb 4, 1998 St. Louis, MO

70 Magui Souza Magui ma-GEE SUE-zuh D 5’ 9” 177 lbs Apr 15, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil

88 Duduca Carvalho Duduca doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6’ 1” 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil 

95 Felipe Silva Felipe fe-LEE-pay SILL-vuh D 5’ 10” 165 lbs Feb 22, 1995 Sao Paulo, Brazil

97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5’ 11” 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO

INACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Preferred 
Moniker Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

13 Diego Bobadilla DEE-a-go BOH-buh-dee-uh F 5’ 6” 148 lbs Aug 27, 1993 Holland, MI

14 Douglas Dos Santos DOHG-luss DOSE SAN-tose D 5’ 9” 180 lbs May 30, 1985 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

75 Jonatan Santos ZHAWN-uh-tuhn SAHN-tose D 5’ 11” 180 lbs Aug 28, 1984 Aracaju, Brazil

86 Oitomeia Souza Oitomeia Oi-toe-MEE-uh SUE-suh M 5’ 6” 166 lbs Sep 2, 1986 Ipiau, Bahia, Brazil

TEAM STAFF

POSITION NAME PRONUNCIATION

Head Coach Hewerton Moreira EVER-tun

Assistant Coach Jamie Swanner JAY-mee SWAN-er

Assistant Coach Donnie Alberty

Equipment Manager Kyle Rudy



FLORIDA TROPICS NUMERICAL ROSTER
ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
0 Jorge Navarrete G 5’ 9” 180 Plant City, FL
1 Hugo Silva G 6' 2" 218 lbs Jul 12, 1989 Salvador, Brazil
3 Chad Vandegriffe D 6' 1" 182 lbs Nov 24, 1989 St. Louis, MO
4 Kiel Williams F 5' 9" 170 lbs Oct 27, 1988 Trinidad and Tobago
5 Lucas Teixeira D 5' 8" 155 lbs Mar 28, 1986 Belo Horizonte, Brazil
7 Victor Parreiras M 5' 9" 150 lbs Sep 23, 1991 Niteroi, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
8 Zach Reget F 6' 0" 200 lbs May 7, 1995 Kenosha, WI
9 William Eyang F

10 Antonio Manfut M 5' 4" 140 lbs Sep 6, 1994 Cleveland, OH
11 Ricardo Carvalho F 6' 1" 167 lbs May 13, 1989 Salvador, Brazil
12 Jorge Ortiz G
16 Drew Ruggles D 6' 0" 164 lbs Jul 28, 1992 Fayetteville, NC
19 Guilherme Dos Santos F 5' 10" 182 lbs Feb 1, 1988 Goio-Erê, Parana, Brazil
21 Stephen Deroux M/D 5' 10" 165 lbs Dec 13, 1983 St. Mary, Jamaica
22 Anthony Arico M 5' 10" 175 lbs Oct 12, 1989 Tampa, FL
23 JP Reyes D 6' 0" 165 lbs Aug 2, 1985 Orlando, FL
25 Bruno Henrique F 6’ 1” 160 lbs Sao Paulo, Brazil
26 Ian Bennett F 5' 8" 162 lbs Aug 27, 1983 Hamilton, Ontario, Canada
27 Joey Tavernese F 5' 9" 155 lbs Jul 17, 1989 Garden City, NY
33 Rafa Alves M 6' 3" 200 lbs Jan 18, 1985 Praia Grande, Brazil
39 Robert Acosta D 6' 2" 180 lbs Oct 24, 1986 Tucson, AZ
70 Ricardinho Sobreira F 5' 7" 122 lbs Jan 6, 1989 São Paulo, Brazil
85 Lucio Gonzaga M 5' 9" 183 lbs Aug 7, 1980 São Paulo, Brazil
89 Joshio Sandoval D 5' 8" 152 lbs Aug 14, 1989 Hammond, IN
90 Lucas Montelares D 6' 1" 190 lbs Sep 9, 1990 Balneário Camboriú, Brazil

INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

Pedro Ivo Dias M/D 5' 8" 154 lbs Dec 1, 1993 Niterói, Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
0 Efrain "Wilo" Martinez M 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 5, 1997 Guadalajara, Mexio

14 Victor Baez D 5' 8" 171 lbs Dec 31, 1990 Saltillo, Coahuila, Mexico
26 Fernando Machado D 5' 11" 188 lbs Mar 19, 1994 Sao Paulo, Brazil

TEAM STAFF

Head Coach Clay Roberts

Assistant Coach Alex Flores

Assistant Coach Will Arroyo

Performance Coach Corey Mills

Athletic Trainer Joel Muelbach



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH PLAYER STATS
PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

2021 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
2 Tony Walls F 6 2 1 3 0.5 0 0 .333 1 1 0 6 7 0 0 0 0
4 Corey Adamson F 4 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 1 0 0 5 3 0 1 0 0
5 Mike Scharf D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Wil Nyamsi D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
8 Vadim Cojocov D 4 3 0 3 0.8 0 0 .429 0 0 0 7 7 2 0 0 0

10 Lucas Almeida M 6 2 3 5 0.8 0 1 .125 2 0 1 16 5 4 0 0 0
11 Max Ferdinand F 6 1 7 8 1.3 0 0 .100 5 0 0 10 2 2 0 0 0
13 Diego Bobadilla F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 Douglas Dos Santos D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 Sam Guernsey D 4 1 1 2 0.5 4 1 .250 1 0 0 4 3 1 1 0 1
19 Greg Kranz D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 JT Thomas F 5 2 0 2 0.4 0 0 .250 2 0 0 8 1 2 0 0 0
21 Axel Duarte D 4 1 0 1 0.3 4 0 .333 0 0 0 3 7 2 2 0 0
22 Howard Miller Jr. F 6 2 2 4 0.7 2 0 .154 2 0 0 13 9 2 1 0 0
23 Richard Schmermund D 6 1 0 1 0.2 4 0 .167 2 0 0 6 14 6 2 0 0
24 Stefan Mijatovic D 6 3 1 4 0.7 0 0 .150 9 0 0 20 7 6 0 0 0
31 Alexis Robles D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Pepe Junqueira D 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 0
40 Mario Marcos M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
49 Niko Karidis D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
70 Magui Souza D 6 2 2 4 0.7 0 0 .667 0 1 0 3 3 5 0 0 0
75 Jonatan Santos D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
86 Oitomeia Souza M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
88 Duduca Carvalho F 6 3 5 8 1.3 0 1 .333 0 1 0 9 7 0 0 0 0
95 Felipe Silva D 6 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 4 11 1 0 0 0
97 Ado Jahic M 4 3 1 4 1.0 0 0 .273 1 0 0 11 2 0 2 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY
# Name GP GS W L SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A
1 Brett Petricek 1 0 0 1 9 6 11.89 3 .333 0 30:17 0 0 0

17 Paulo Nascimento 6 6 3 2 97 25 4.73 72 .742 0 316:50 0 1 1

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH LEADERS
2021 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE
POINTS (tie) Duduca Carvalho, Max Ferdinand 8
GOALS (tie) Duduca Carvalho, Vadim Cojocov, Ado Jahic, Stefan Mijatovic 3
ASSISTS Max Ferdinand 7
POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE (tie) Duduca Carvalho, Max Ferdinand 1.3
POWER PLAY GOALS (tie) Duduca Carvalho, Magui Souza, Tony Walls 1
GAME-WINNING GOALS (tie) Lucas Almeida, Duduca Carvalho, Sam Guernsey 1
SHORT-HANDED GOALS Lucas Almeida 1
BLOCKED SHOTS (tie) Stefan Mijatovic, Richard Schmermund 6
PENALTY MINUTES (tie) Axel Duarte, Sam Guernsey, Richard Schmermund 4



FLORIA TROPICS PLAYER STATS
PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

2021 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
0 Efrain "Wilo" Martinez M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Chad Vandegriffe D 6 1 1 2 0.3 2 0 .333 1 0 0 3 5 2 1 0 0
4 Kiel Williams F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Lucas Teixeira D 6 1 4 5 0.8 4 0 .077 5 0 0 13 10 5 2 0 0
7 Victor Parreiras M 5 3 8 11 2.2 0 1 .214 2 0 0 14 3 0 0 0 0
8 Zach Reget F 2 2 0 2 1.0 0 0 .667 1 0 0 3 3 1 0 0 0
9 William Eyang F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Antonio Manfut M 3 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 7 3 0 0 0 0
11 Ricardo Carvalho F 4 3 5 8 2.0 0 0 .250 1 0 0 12 5 1 0 0 0
14 Victor Baez D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16 Drew Ruggles D 5 3 3 6 1.2 12 2 .375 1 0 0 8 9 3 1 2 0
19 Guilherme Dos Santos F 6 7 1 8 1.3 2 1 .467 0 1 0 15 4 0 1 0 0
21 Stephen Deroux M/D 4 0 0 0 0.0 6 0 .000 0 0 0 1 3 3 3 0 0
22 Anthony Arico M 6 2 3 5 0.8 7 0 .500 1 0 0 4 8 1 1 1 0
23 JP Reyes D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
25 Bruno Henrique F 6 2 2 4 0.7 0 0 .182 4 0 0 11 10 3 0 0 0
26 Ian Bennett F 6 10 4 14 2.3 0 2 .313 7 3 0 32 4 0 0 0 0
27 Joey Tavernese F 6 3 0 3 0.5 0 0 .375 0 0 0 8 5 1 1 0 0
33 Rafa Alves M 3 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 6 1 0 0 0
39 Robert Acosta D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
70 Ricardinho Sobreira F 6 2 1 3 0.5 0 0 .286 1 0 0 7 1 1 0 0 0
85 Lucio Gonzaga M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
89 Joshio Sandoval D 5 1 1 2 0.4 0 0 .250 0 0 0 4 3 2 0 0 0
90 Lucas Montelares D 5 2 1 3 0.6 2 0 .667 0 0 0 3 3 4 1 0 0

Pedro Ivo Dias M/D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Fernando Machado D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name GP GS W L SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A

0 Jorge Navarrete 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0

1 Hugo Silva 6 6 6 0 97 20 3.29 77 .794 1 365:02 0 0 0

12 Jorge Ortiz 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0

FLORIDA TROPICS LEADERS
2021 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE
POINTS Ian Bennett 14
GOALS Ian Bennett 10
ASSISTS Victor Parreiras 8
POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE Ian Bennett 2.3
POWER PLAY GOALS Ian Bennett 3
GAME-WINNING GOALS (tie) Ian Bennett, Drew Ruggles 2
SHORT-HANDED GOALS None --
BLOCKED SHOTS Lucas Texeira 5
PENALTY MINUTES Drew Ruggles 12



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME BY GAME STATS: 2021 REGULAR SEASON

GAME 1
St. Louis Ambush  at Florida Tropics 

Saturday, January 2, 2021 · 4:05 PM CST
RP Funding Center · Lakeland, Florida · Attendance not  announced.

MASL Game 1 · St. Louis Ambush Game 1 of the  2021 MASL Regular Season
L 4-1

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Florida Tropics 0 4 0 0 -- -- 4 Florida Tropics 7 7 2 2 -- 18

St. Louis Ambush 1 0 0 0 -- -- 1 St. Louis Ambush 5 2 1 4 -- 12

FLORIDA TROPICS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Ricardo Carvalho 0 4 4 Tony Walls 1 0 1

Drew Ruggles 1 0 1 Howard Miller, Jr. 0 1 1

Three other players 1 0 1

GAME 2
St. Louis Ambush at Florida Tropics

Sunday, January 3, 2021 · 2:05 PM CST
RP Funding Center · Lakeland, Florida · Attendance not  announced.

MASL Game 3 · St. Louis Ambush Game 2 of the  2021 MASL Regular Season
L  7-5

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Florida Tropics 1 2 1 3 -- -- 7 Florida Tropics 4 5 7 5 -- 21

St. Louis Ambush 0 0 4 1 -- -- 5 St. Louis Ambush 4 6 5 4 -- 19

FLORIDA TROPICS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Ian Bennett 3 1 4 Ado Jahic 2 0 2

Drew Ruggles 1 1 2 Duduca Carvalho 0 2 2

Lucas Montelares 1 1 2 Tony Walls 1 0 1

GAME 3
St. Louis Ambush at Dallas Sidekicks

Saturday, January 9, 2021 · 7:00 PM CST
Allen Event Center · Allen Texas · Attendance  724

MASL Game 5 · St. Louis Ambush Game 3 of the  2021 MASL Regular Season
W  6-5

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Dallas Sidekicks 1 1 1 2 -- -- 5 Dallas Sidekicks 7 8 3 11 -- 29

St. Louis Ambush 0 1 3 2 -- -- 6 St. Louis Ambush 6 4 7 5 -- 22

DALLAS SIDEKICKS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Oscar Romero 2 0 2 Max Ferdinand 0 4 4

Freddy Moojen 2 0 2 Duduca Carvalho 1 1 2

Arthur Ivo 0 2 2 Lucas Almeida 1 0 1

GAME 4
St. Louis Ambush vs. Kansas City Comets
Saturday, January 16, 2021 · 7:05 PM CST

Axius Field at The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 1144
MASL Game 5 · St. Louis Ambush Game 4 of the  2021 MASL Regular Season

W  7-6
SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 0 3 1 3 -- -- 7 St. Louis Ambush 5 6 6 9 -- 26

Kansas City Comets 2 2 2 0 -- -- 6 Kansas City Comets 6 6 5 5 -- 22

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Vadim Cojocov 2 0 2 Mirko Sandivari 1 2 3

Max Ferdinand 0 2 2 Rian Marques 2 0 2

Sam Guernsey 1 0 1 Adam James 1 0 1



GAME 5
St. Louis Ambush vs. Tacoma Stars

Sunday, January 24, 2021 · 5:05 PM CST
Axius Field at The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 953

MASL Game 10 · St. Louis Ambush Game 5 of the  2021 MASL Regular Season
W  5-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 1 0 1 3 -- -- 5 St. Louis Ambush 7 10 3 5 -- 25

Tacoma Stars 0 1 0 2 -- -- 3 Tacoma Stars 8 3 4 11 -- 26

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS TACOMA STARS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Stefan Mijatovic 2 1 3 Nick Perera 0 3 3

Max Ferdinand 0 2 2 Jamael Cox 1 0 1

Duduca Carvalho 1 0 1 Douglas Lima 1 0 1

GAME 6
St. Louis Ambush vs. Florida Tropics

Friday, January 29, 2021 · 7:35 PM CST
Axius Field at The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 1193

MASL Game 12 · St. Louis Ambush Game 6 of the  2021 MASL Regular Season
L  8-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 0 0 0 3 -- -- 3 St. Louis Ambush 5 2 5 15 -- 27

Florida Tropics 0 2 3 3 -- -- 8 Florida Tropics 9 6 4 7 -- 26

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS FLORIDA TROPICS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Lucas Almeida 0 2 2 Ricardo Carvalho 2 1 3

Max Ferdinand 1 0 1 Victor Parreiras 1 1 2

JT Thomas 1 0 1 Chad Vandegriffe 1 0 1


